

IK-form „Declaration of Compliance“ according to EU commission regulation no. 10/2011

This document is valid to 31th December 2012

Company logo/Address of the business operator issuing the declaration of compliance

Customer
Address

Date

Declaration of Compliance

This Declaration deals with the following material / product:

Name of material / product / product group (coloured, printed)

Produced by: identity and address (if not identical with the issuer)

This product complies with the following legal requirements or recommendations:

1. Generally:

- EU-Framework Regulation on materials and articles intended for food contact: (EC) No 1935/2004
- (additionally national requirements if demanded, for German customers:) LFGB §§ 30 and 31

2. Raw Materials / Composition

EU-regulations:

- Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and amendments

German regulations:

- Commodities Regulation of 10.04.1992 and amendments
- BfR-Recommendations (e.g. III for Polyethylene, VII for Polypropylene)

Other national regulations in Europe (examples)

- Switzerland
- Denmark
- Italy

Non-EU-regulations

- FDA

Optional: Declaration of the composition of multilayer materials

Material in direct food contact:

- Polyethylene

Other materials used:

- adhesive primer

- Ethylene vinyl acetate copolymers

- Polyethylene

3. Conditions of use / Compliance with threshold values

a) Specification of the intended use or limitations:

- Type(s) of food intended to come into contact with the material;
- Type(s) of food NOT intended to come into contact with the material;
- Duration and temperature of treatment and storage while in contact with the food;
- Ratio of the area of the food contact material to the volume used to determine the compliance of the plastic food contact material or article.

b) Specification of tested conditions of use with maximum test requirements: e.g. olive oil, longest possible time of contact, highest possible contact temperature (without exceeding OML)

OML: The observance of the global migration values according to the requirements of Directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC and amendments produces values below the admitted threshold values (for the above-mentioned conditions of use).

Information about restricted substances and / or specifications

SML-/QM-Value

- Option a) No substances are used that are subject to SML or QM values.
- Option b) Substances subject to SML or QM values are used and named, the compliance of the limits is confirmed for the stated types of food and conditions of application. These statements are based on the documentation of the issuer of the declaration of compliance (supporting documents).
Information about dual use additives according to Regulation (EU) No 10/2011

4. Functional barrier

If a functional barrier is used in a multi-layer material or article, the confirmation that the material or article complies with the requirements of Article 13(2), (3) and (4) or Article 14(2) and (3) of the Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 has to be given by the client.

5. Further optional confirmation to

- Heavy metals according to EU-Directive 94/62/EC on Packaging and Packaging Waste
- Ozone-depleting substances
- Printing inks
- Plasticizers: Phthalates, BADGE, NODGE
- Traceability (binding since Oct. 2006) – unless confirmed with EU-Framework Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004
- Dual use additives according to 2007/19/EG
- Regulation (EC) No. 282/2008 on recycled plastic materials
- Others

6. Conclusion

In terms of EU-framework Directive (EC) No 1935/2004 and §§ 30 and 31 LFGB, published in the Bundesgesetzblatt (Federal Law Gazette) No 55 of 6.09.2005 there are no objections against the use of the product for the manufacture of articles intended for food contact.

This declaration is valid for the product delivered by us as specified above. The Directives 82/711/EEC and 85/572/EEC provide a guideline for the selection of test conditions to be used for various food products. According to that and under consideration of the food contact conditions stated, the product complies with the stipulations of these Directive regarding the packaging of food products to be packed. The user shall verify himself that the product is suitable for the intended food to be packed beyond the stipulations of the Directives.

In particular it is emphasized that in case of printed material, no contact is allowed between the printing ink and the food product.

Optional: This declaration is valid for one year / two / three years.

With kind regards

Signature
business operator issuing this declaration